

**No. 23-30445**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

State of Missouri; State of Louisiana; Aaron Kheriaty; Martin Kulldorff; Jim Hoft;  
Jayanta Bhattacharya; Jill Hines,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Joseph R. Biden, Jr.; Vivek H. Murthy; Xavier Becerra; Department of Health &  
Human Services; Anthony Fauci; et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Louisiana

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

**JEFFREY M. LANDRY**  
**Attorney General of Louisiana**  
Elizabeth B. Murrill  
*Solicitor General*  
Tracy Short  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
D. John Sauer  
*Special Assistant Attorney General*  
Louisiana Department of Justice  
1885 N. Third Street  
Baton Rouge, LA 70802  
(225) 326-6766  
*Counsel for State of Louisiana*

**ANDREW BAILEY**  
**Attorney General of Missouri**  
Joshua M. Divine  
*Solicitor General*  
Todd A. Scott  
*Senior Counsel*  
Missouri Attorney General's Office  
Post Office Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
(573) 751-8870  
*Counsel for State of Missouri*

**(Continued on Inside Cover)**

John J. Vecchione  
New Civil Liberties Alliance  
1225 19th Street N.W., Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 918-6905  
*Counsel for Plaintiffs Dr. Jayanta  
Bhattacharya, Dr. Martin  
Kulldorff, Dr. Aaron Kheriaty,  
and Jill Hines*

John C. Burns  
Burns Law Firm  
P.O. Box 191250  
St. Louis, MO 63119  
(314) 329-5040  
*Counsel for Plaintiff Jim Hoft*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....18

ARGUMENT .....22

I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....22

    A. All Plaintiffs Have Standing.....22

    B. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on the First Amendment Claim.....33

    C. Defendants’ Factual Arguments Lack Merit. ....42

II. Plaintiffs Face Irreparable Harm, and the Equities Favor an Injunction. ....49

III. The Injunction Is Clear and Properly Tailored.....55

    A. The Injunction Is Not Overbroad. ....55

    B. The Injunction Is Not Vague. ....57

CONCLUSION.....60

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....62

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....63

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>IA Auto, Inc. v. Dir. of Off. of Campaign &amp; Pol. Fin.</i> , 105 N.E.3d 1175 (Mass. 2018).....	31
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970) .....	39
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	31
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013) .....	51, 52
<i>Anibowei v. Morgan</i> , 70 F.4th 898 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	22, 50
<i>Application of Dow Jones &amp; Co.</i> , 842 F.2d 603 (2d Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015).....	passim
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963) .....	37
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982) .....	34, 36, 38
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001) .....	41
<i>Brnovich v. CDC</i> , 2022 WL 1276141 (W.D. La. Apr. 27, 2022) .....	57
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961) .....	39
<i>CAMP Legal Def. Fund v. City of Atlanta</i> , 451 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2006).....	28

*Charles v. Johnson*,  
18 F.4th 686 (11th Cir. 2021).....40

*City of Fairfield v. Superior Ct.*,  
537 P.2d 375 (Cal. 1975) .....31

*Collins v. Womancare*,  
878 F.2d 1145 (9th Cir. 1989).....40

*Craig v. Boren*,  
429 U.S. 190 (1976) .....31

*Cramer v. Skinner*,  
931 F.2d 1020 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 25, 26

*Daniels Health Sciences, LLC v. Vascular Health Sciences, LLC*,  
710 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 54, 55, 57, 58

*Dombroski v. Pfister*,  
380 U.S. 479 (1965) .....29

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976) ..... 49, 50

*Frazier v. Bd. of Trustees of Nw. Mississippi Reg’l Med. Ctr.*,  
765 F.2d 1278 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 38, 40, 41

*Gallagher v. Neil Young Freedom Concert*,  
49 F.3d 1442 (10th Cir. 1995).....40

*George v. Edholm*,  
752 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2014).....46

*Georgia v. Pennsylvania R. Co.*,  
324 U.S. 439 (1945) .....33

*Gulf King Shrimp Co. v. Wirtz*,  
407 F.2d 508 (5th Cir. 1969).....57

*Haaland v. Brackeen*,  
143 S. Ct. 1609 (2023).....32

*Jones v. City of Chicago*,  
856 F.2d 985 (7th Cir. 1988).....46

*Kennedy v. Warren*,  
66 F.4th 1199 (9th Cir. 2023).....37

*Kentucky v. Biden*,  
23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022) ..... 32, 33

*Kowalski v. Tesmer*,  
543 U.S. 125 (2004) ..... 28, 29

*Louisiana Div. Sons of Confederate Veterans v. City of Natchitoches*,  
821 F. App’x 317 (5th Cir. 2020) .....37

*Louisiana v. Becerra*,  
577 F.Supp.3d 483 (W.D. La. 2022).....57

*Lynch v. Leis*,  
382 F.3d 642 (6th Cir. 2004).....22

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007) ..... 32, 33

*Matal v. Tam*,  
582 U.S. 218 (2017) .....53

*Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. Mellon*,  
262 U.S. 447 (1923) .....33

*N.J. Bankers Ass’n v. Att’y Gen.*,  
49 F.4th 849 (3d Cir. 2022).....29

*NCAA v. Tarkanian*,  
488 U.S. 179 (1988) .....40

*Nebraska v. Wyoming*,  
515 U.S. 1 (1995) .....32

*New York v. U.S.*,  
505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....31



*Norwood v. Harrison*,  
413 U.S. 455 (1973) ..... 33, 55

*NRA v. Cuomo*,  
350 F. Supp. 3d 94 (N.D.N.Y. 2018) .....36

*O’Handley v. Weber*,  
62 F.4th 1145 (9th Cir. 2023).....37

*Okwedy v. Molinari*,  
333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 34, 35, 36, 38

*Packingham v. North Carolina*,  
582 U.S. 98 (2017) .....18

*Parks Sch. of Bus., Inc. v. Symington*,  
51 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1995).....40

*Penn. Family Inst. v. Black*,  
489 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2007).....25

*Penthouse Int’l, Ltd. v. Meese*,  
939 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....37

*Rawson v. Recovery Innovations, Inc.*,  
975 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2020).....39

*Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB*,  
324 U.S. 9 (1945) ..... 54, 57

*Roberts v. Louisiana Downs, Inc.*,  
742 F.2d 221 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 40, 41

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....22

*Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.*,  
467 U.S. 947 (1984) .....28

*Sisney v. Kaemingk*,  
15 F.4th 1181 (8th Cir. 2021).....28

*Skinner v. Ry. Lab. Execs. Ass’n*,  
489 U.S. 602 (1989) .....39

*Story v. Jersey City & B.P.P.R. Co.*,  
16 N.J. Eq. 13 (N.J. Ch. 1863) .....30

*Tax Bd. of California v. Hyatt*,  
139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....31

*Texans for Free Enter. v. Texas Ethics Comm’n*,  
732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013).....53

*Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States*,  
143 S. Ct. 940 (2023).....33

*United States v. Alvarez*,  
567 U.S. 709 (2012) .....59

*United States v. Mekjian*,  
505 F.2d 1320 (5th Cir. 1975).....39

*United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.*,  
566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 21, 55, 57, 58

*United States v. Reed*,  
15 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 1994).....39

*United States v. Sineneng-Smith*,  
140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....28

*United States v. Stein*,  
541 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008).....41

*United States v. Stevens*,  
559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....59

*Utah Republican Party v. Cox*,  
892 F.3d 1066 (10th Cir. 2018).....30

*Utah v. United States*,  
420 U.S. 304- (1975) .....57

*Va. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council*,  
425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....25

*VDARE Foundation v. City of Colorado Springs*,  
11 F.4th 1151 (10th Cir. 2021).....37

*X-Men Security, Inc. v. Pataki*,  
196 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1999).....37

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....30
